














before contracts are let or construction is begun,

The architect has prepared working drawings and specifications with
all the detail necessary for submission to contractors for bids and for
use in the construction work. On the basis of these detailed drawings and
specifications careful estimates of the cost have been prepared. It is
estimated that the cost of completion of the w

; ork as outlined in our
plans will be $110,000.

At the Annual Meeting of the church held January 15, 1958, the
plans and recommendations of the Planning Committee were approved
and a campaign authorized to secure the funds to pay for this remodeling
and the balance of $30,000 on the church mortgage. This mortgage covers
the money borrowed two years ago to pay for tuckpointing the building
and the installation of new boilers. Thus our goal is $140,000 which will

enable us to complete the work outlined and rededicate our improved
building debt-free.

The cost of the work already completed in remodeling the kitchen
and installing a new electric service for the entire building was $11,323.
This is not included in the estimates mentioned above. This work has
been paid for through a gift of $5,000 by the Women'’s Fellowship and
other advance contributions to the Building Fund. A balance of $22,733
remains in the Building Fund from advance contributions to be applied
on our goal of $140,000.

The Building Campaign Committee has set up the program on an
eighteen-month basis. It is felt that this plan will help many members to
contribute more generously than would otherwise be possible. Special
Building Fund envelopes will be provided for monthly payments. Those
who prefer may make their pledge as a stated sum and designate the
schedule of payments they wish to follow.
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« OF LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

« 7020 \ALKER STREET, ST.LOUIS PARK FORMERLY
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Pilgrim Congregational Church
2310 East Lth Street
Duluth 12, Minnesota

Attention: Reverend W. Le Halfaker

WE APPRECIATE YOUR INQUIRY OF AND WE TAKE

nclude any sales, excise or other
Nm-‘lh:“ fﬁ’ lrrulnu :n:er t‘I:e terms hereof will be ad

upon or shij

i by an tive,

Dstn aelleery if “".':‘;,m‘,',, °§°" ‘or official thereof, or
supplies of raw materials, or other idabl: il
for more than 60 days.

For Pilgrim Congregational Church Architect _
2310 East Lth Street

Engineer
AUDITORIUM(Center

2- #2542X-A remodelled chandeliers, as per sketch submitt
vari-colored glass jewels in each pierced housing ins
foils, and omitting indirect spinning at top of lantern,
500-watt I.F down-light in translucent reflector of new 1
and three L4O-watt Al9 auxiliary lamps near top of lantern..
housings around band to be lamped with one 75-watt Al9 lamp ea
Auxiliary lamps and housing lamps wired on one circuit, down-light
rate circuit, #*

Owner's Net Cost, less lamps, @ $425.00

AUDITORIUM(SIDES AND BALCONY)

#25112X-B remodelled chandeliers, similar to above. Wired for one 500-watt
I,F, lamp in translucent reflector of new 14" diameter lantern and three
L4O-watt Al9 auxiliary lamps near top of lantern. Six plerced housings
around band to be lamped with one 60-watt A19 lamp each. Auxiliary lamps
and housing lamps wired on one circuit, down-light on separate circult, =

Owner's Net Cost, less lamps, @ $265,00 $ 2,120,00

Dy Iwly 15th Terms: 1%, cash within 10 days; Net, 30 Days. F.0.B. our plant, St. Louis Park, Minn,

‘We trust that we may be fayored with your order.
Yours very truly,

BMD and R, Inc.

(cont. on Page 2)
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DESIGNERS AND MANUFACTURERS
OF LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

7020 WALKER STREET  ST.LOUIS PARK
MINNEAPOLIS 16 , MINNESOTA

Pilgrim Congregational Church (cont

WE APPRECIATE YOUR INQUIRY OF _AND Wi

hyuludul!“m nu:dby legislative umm&‘uﬁm law, ordes
F an . ad

division, department, .:éuroroqg-!_chumf.m f?undw‘lmh .
or er Y Seller's

mmummn&mm«umcm%

e

NAVE SIDE AISLES, #

@ #29,2X~C remodelled wall brackets. Re]
plerced metal and jewelled housings to te.

fixture wired for two 60-watt Al9 lamps, #*

Owner's Net Cost, less lamps,

VES TIBULES }_
2- #11,83fceiling fixture, plerced-cross design on metal band, 16"

opal glass bowl, wired for four 75-watt Al9 lamps, metal parti ,7"¢
flat black to match Nave fixtures, '

Owner's Net Cost, less lamps @ $ 40,00 80,00
STAIR LANDING

1- #1183-6

Owner's Net Cost Each, less lamps 27.20
NARTHEX

S- #11483-7 ceiling fixtures, plerced-cross design on metal band, 14" diameter

opal glass bowl, wired for four 60-watt Al9 lamps, metal parts finished
flat black to match Nave fixtures.

Owner's Net Cost, less lamps, @ 34.00 170,00
Freight 162, 7
Torms: 1%, cash within 10 days; Net, 30 Days. F.0.B. our plant, St Louis Park,
Total Owneg's, Net 38k 1038 HEmPS §. Joi1a25
Yours very truly,
BMD and R, Inc

6&4&!4K.¢Lﬂuu‘=—g frta.
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* OF LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

e 7020 WALKER STREET , ST.LOUIS PARK FORMERLY

e MINNEAPOLIS 6 , MINNESOTA BRANHAM, MARECK aus DUEDNER e

October 1), 1958

Reverend W. L., Halfaker

c/o Pilgrim Congregational Church
2310 East Fourth Street

Duluth 12, Minnesota

Dear Reverend Halfaker:

I hasten to answer your letter of October 10th,
received this morning. It was nice to hear that the
appearance of the remodelled chandeliers was to your
satisfaction.

It was somewhat puzzling, though, to hear that
there is a high concentration of light from the 500-
dom -lights in the lanterns in the two large

tures. It was not so surprising on the side
these are hanging too low to give the
0 spread out.

s which influence the light
lens combination such as

1e lamp in relation to the
that controls the light
|, the bottom of the
e-fourths of an inch
np to the lens, the
is three-fourths of an
arther the lamp from
distribution.
1d involve lower-
ntil one of us

be checked by

was the proper
1 iamp to provide
itioned as it 1s
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W HITTEMORE ASSOCIATES INC.
ensa 0 5 @9 M W 4 Gl X Vil

Rooks of Remembrance
t
ViR Y k&' e

EUZABB'\‘P;'I‘ 'ﬁ'_“ﬂ'{? gkg{ct mmd Music

Gterling and Brass W@ Wm“‘ PRESIDENT

DAVID B. aART Designer Cenc'rdl Merch.nd"g
Retail Store 16 ASHBURTON PLACE, BOSTON 8, MASS. JOSEPH C. HUNT

WILLIAM E. REYNOLDS fared? Telephone CApitol 7-2150 Church Lighting, Folding

Comptroller hajrs and 12
wESLEY E. BALL October 17, 1958 R

Rev., William L, Halfaker
Pilgrim Congregttional Church
2310 Bast Pourth Street
Duluth 12, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Halfaker:

The Altar and Reredos were shipped on October 3th via freight
and the routing given in your early jnstructions to us. We
are SOLTY that shipment could not have peen made somewhat
earlier.

The lectern is now being constructed and will be completed,
word from the foreman today, at the most within
good chance that it will be
I explaincd that it was to be used in the
i1tar and reredos - therefore it should be
completed just as soon as could be.

We will look forward to receiving the additional copPY to be
jnscribed in your Book of Remembrance and will take care of it
promptly upon receipt of ite.

Sincerely,

WHITTEMORE ASSOCTATES INC.

Nlary m

Mary King







with your last letier.
4o finish our pews to mateh
chanecel furniture.

“’enﬂlmdoeisinnontheﬂhrmlfwthetm
beinge. Thisisanthere:pmﬁveitmandIamtmit
is essentied, If we did get the Altar fedl could it be install ed
cntopofapaddedarpet? Imderifitmldmtbei.portﬂnt
tohuveitrestdimcﬂyumnmrtowmﬁ.

That do you suzgest?

Ihopetecmhaveﬂzeserbensbys;pumberl-oraom
if possible.

Sincerely yoursy



WHITTEMORE ASSOCIATES, INC.

RICHARD A. BUTLER Designer

Stained Glass 5 X Church Furniture
WILLIAM R. JACK Designer
CHRISTY R. RUFO poikaid B
Visual Education Y emembrance

FREDERIC L. FAY
Paraments
CARL L. TUCKER

EUZABETH H. WY\ Y C&E. Dl foellormore PRESIDENT

Sterling and Brass

Church Organs and Music

General Merchandise

DAVID B. HART Designer 16 ASHBURTON PLA CE, B osr ON 8, MASS. JOSEPH C. HUNT

Retail Store

Church Lighting, Folding

WILLIAM E. REYNOLDS Manager Telephone CApitol 7-2150 .
Comptroller g S mChaln oa?(sl!;_rmablu

WESLEY E. BALL

July 18, 1958 , f,

i
9(\)/ 7

Rev. William L, Halfaker
Pilgrim Congregational Church
2310 East Fourth Street
Duluth 12, Minnesota

Dear Mr, Halfaker:

T understand that you wish us to retain your Book of Remembrance
for additional entries which you will send probably in September.

I am sending herewith four different oak samples in a medium oak
finish,--#17, 18, 38 ang 44 If one of these is suitable, just
indicate the number to If not, then we can submit still
additional samples, or could match any wood sample you would care
to send us.

The velour dossal is included in the total price of $1,050 for
Altar and Reredos RB-2480, You would have your choice of the
cardinal red enclosed or the maroon. Other fabrics could be used
such as the symbolic patterns, some of which you saw here in our
store, but there would be an additional cost, depending upon the
actual fabric selected.

The photostat of Lectern #6 enclosed will be helpful to you.

I'm sorry we do not have a good 8x10 photograph of it to semnd you.
This lectern should make a lovely companion piece to be used in
conjunction with the Altar and Reredos you have ordered. I
mentioned this to one of our designers who suggests the use of the
plain Gothic altar rail, but feels that you could also use the
Modern Gothic if price is a factor.

Sincerely,

T>714¢,4,~7 ')c:;v‘%7

Mary H, King
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Miss ¥ary King

“hittemore Asgociates, Ine
16 Ashburton Plaoce

Boston 8, 'ass.

Dear Miss King:

Ve have mande some deodsions regarding ehapel furniture. We
would like to place our order for the No. R.B, 2480 Altar and
Reredos with Polychroming. According to our latest price list
this will cost §1,060 plus $40 for the Polychroming. Is this
the ocorreet price?

We will want to have this finished in a medium dark oak finish.
Will you please send us samples of such n finish as soon as possible.
vi1l you also please send us a semple of the velour dossal, We need
to nmow what color it will be =« a red, I presume, FHave wo any
shoice concerning this material? If so, will you please send
samples of the fabrics from which we might choose.

We would appreciate word as to when this order will be shipped,
If possible, We would like to lhmve it by September 1.

Please ship via railroad freight, NCY from Boston to Chicago
end Chieago & Nortlwestern from Chicago to Duluthe We will pay
the freight upon arrival..

Ve are anlso interested in the Pulpit-lectern {6 which was on
display on the floor when we visited the store the last of June.
Towever, we do not have an illustration of this items Could you
send ue a pleture of this pulpit., Ve would appreciate your recommend-
ations concerning a simple pulpit such as this to go with the altar
and reredos we are ordering = if there is something else you feel we
should consider,

Ve may also be interested in two 8 ft sections of altart rail
to place across the front of the chancel., "hich pattern would you
recommend to go with the altar we have shosent

If you could possibly get these samples to me by lond, July 21
it would enable me to get prompt committee actions.

Sincerely yours,









